

EN
IV-P5211BX

Controller Charging Station

for P5 Controller & Edge Controller

Scan the QR code or visit our link to download the latest manual or watch the installation video
www.oivogames.com/manuals

JP
IV-P5211BX

コントローラー充電スタンド

P5 & P5 Edgeコントローラーに対応

FR
IV-P5211BX

Station de Charge de la Manette

pour Manette P5 et Mnaette Edge

Manuel utilisateur

1.Product Overview

The charging station is specifically designed for the P5 and P5 Edge controllers, allowing for simultaneous charging of two controllers. It utilizes intelligent chips to detect the charging status and provides high current for fast charging. Additionally, it features red and blue charging indicators on the front and blue ambient lights on the side, allowing you to monitor charging status and working status in real time.

2.Product Introduction

3.Product Function

1.Power Supply
This product offers two types of charging cables. You can use a USB-C to USB-C cable to connect the Type-C input port of the product to the Type-C port on the front of the P5 console for power supply. Alternatively, you can use a USB-A to USB-C cable to connect the USB-A port to the USB port on the back of the P5 console. Then, push the ON/OFF switch on the back of the product to the "ON" side to start the operation.

2.Controller Charging Indicators
When the controller is charging, the charging indicator light is red and there is a circle of blue breathing lights around it. When the controller is fully charged or in standby mode, the charging indicator light turns blue, and the surrounding blue breathing lights go off.

Note:
When the battery level of the P5 controller reaches approximately 80% or higher, unplugging and then reinserting the controller for charging may not work due to the controller's battery protection feature. You will need to wait until the battery level of the controller is below 80% in order for it to continue charging.

4.Charging Specifications

Rated input voltage of charger	5,30V
Output current (controller charging current)	400-600mA x 2
Remarks	*2 means that the parameters of the two charging channels are the same

7.環境条件

テスト項目	テスト項目	単位	注記
動作温度	-10 ~ 45	℃	
保存温度	-40 ~ 70	℃	
冷却方法	自然空冷		

8.バックングリスト

1xコントローラー充電スタンド
1xUSB-C & USB-Cケーブル
1x2 in 1 USB-A & USB-Cケーブル
1x取扱説明書

5.Charger Specifications

Input Characteristics			
Project	Technical Parameters	Unit	Remarks
Rated input voltage	5,30V	Vdc	
Input voltage range	5,05-5,50V	Vdc	
Maximum standby power consumption	0,2	W	

Output Characteristics			
Test items	Technical Parameters	Unit	Remarks
P5 controller charging current	400-600	mA	The charging current may change when the residual charge of the controller is different
P5 controller fully charged time	2H	H	For reference only

6.Environmental Conditions

Test items	Technical Index	Unit	Remarks
Operating temperature	-10-45	℃	
Storage temperature	-40-70	℃	
Cooling method	Natural air cooling		

7.Package Included

1x Controller Charging Station
1x USB-C to USB-C Cable
1x 2 in 1 USB-A to USB-C Cable
1x User Manual

8.Attention

1. During use, please place the product on a level surface and in a well-ventilated area.
2. Do not store or use the product in a humid or high temperature environment.
3. To avoid short circuit of the charging contacts, do not put any metal items into the controller charging grooves, or it may cause damage to the product.
4. When cleaning the product, to prevent short circuit and damage, please use a dry cloth to wipe. Do not use water, alcohol, or any other liquid to clean the product.
5. If the product is not in use for a long time, please disconnect the power input.
6. If the product is exposed to rain, immersed in water, or damaged due to a fall, please stop using it and send it to a professional repair center for repair. Do not disassemble it yourself.

E-Mail: oivo@gmail.com
Web: www.oivogames.com/manuals
Facebook: @oivogames
Instagram: @oivogames

1.Aperçu des Produits

La station de charge est spécialement conçue pour les manettes P5 et P5 Edge, permettant la charge simultanée de deux manettes. Il utilise des puces intelligentes pour détecter l'état de charge et fournit un courant élevé pour une charge rapide. De plus, il dispose d'indicateurs de charge rouges et bleus à l'avant et de lumières d'ambiance bleues sur le côté, ce qui vous permet de surveiller l'état de charge et l'état de fonctionnement en temps réel.

2.Introduction des Produits

3. Fonction du Produit

1. Alimentation Électrique
Ce produit propose deux types de câbles de charge. Vous pouvez utiliser un câble USB-C vers USB-C pour connecter la port d'entrée Type-C du produit au port Type-C situé à l'avant de la console P5 pour l'alimentation. Vous pouvez également utiliser un câble USB-A vers USB-C pour connecter le port USB-A au port USB à l'arrière de la console P5. Ensuite, appuyez l'interrupteur ON/OFF à l'arrière du produit vers le côté « ON » pour démarrer l'opération.

2. Indicateurs de charge de la Manette
Lorsque la manette est en charge, le voyant de charge est rouge et il y a un cercle de voyants respiratoires bleus autour de lui. Lorsque la manette est complètement chargée ou en mode veille, le voyant de charge devient bleu et les voyants de respiration bleus environnants s'éteignent.

Remarque :
Lorsque le niveau de la batterie de la manette P5 atteint environ 80 % ou plus, le débranchement puis la réinsertion de la manette pour la charge peuvent ne pas fonctionner en raison de la fonction de protection de la batterie de la manette. Vous devrez attendre que le niveau de la batterie de la manette soit inférieur à 80 % pour qu'elle continue à se charger.

4. Spécifications de Charge

Tension d'entrée nominale du chargeur	5,30V
Courant de sortie (courant de charge de la manette)	400-600mA x 2
Remarques	* 2 signifie que les paramètres sont identiques pour les deux canaux de charge.

5. Spécifications du Chargeur

Spécification d'entrée			
Projet	Paramètres techniques	Unité	Remarques
Tension d'entrée nominale	5,30V	Vdc	
Plage de tension d'entrée	5,05-5,50V	Vdc	
Consommation électrique maximale en veille	0,2	W	

Technical Parameters			
Technical Parameters	Technical Parameters	Unité	Remarques
Courant de Charge de la Manette P5	400-600	mA	Le courant de charge peut changer lorsque la charge résiduelle de la manette est différente
Temps de Charge Complète de la Manette P5	2H	H	À titre indicatif seulement

6. Conditions Environnementales

Article	Index technique	Unité	Remarques
Température de fonctionnement	-10-45	℃	
Température de stockage	-40-70	℃	
Humidité associée	Rafraîchissement naturel par le vent		

7. Emballage Inclus

1x Station de Charge de la Manette
1x Câble USB-C vers USB-C
1x Câble USB-A vers USB-C 2 en 1
1x Manuel de l'utilisateur

8. Attention

1. Pendant l'utilisation, veuillez placer le produit sur une surface plane et dans un endroit bien ventilé.
2. Ne stockez pas et n'utilisez pas le produit dans un environnement humide ou à haute température.
3. Pour éviter les courts-circuits des contacts de charge, ne placez aucun objet métallique dans les rainures de charge de la manette, sinon cela pourrait endommager le produit.
4. Lors du nettoyage du produit, pour éviter les courts-circuits et les dommages, veuillez utiliser un chiffon sec pour essuyer. N'utilisez pas d'eau, d'alcool ou tout autre liquide pour nettoyer le produit.
5. Si le produit n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, veuillez débrancher l'entrée d'alimentation.
6. Si le produit est exposé à la pluie, immergé dans l'eau ou endommagé en raison d'une chute, veuillez cesser de l'utiliser et l'envoyer à un centre de réparation professionnel pour réparation. Ne le démontez pas vous-même.

1. Produktübersicht

Die Ladestation wurde speziell für die Steuergeräte P5 und P5 Edge entwickelt und ermöglicht das gleichzeitige Laden von zwei Steuergeräten. Sie nutzt intelligente Chips zur Erkennung des Ladezustands und liefert einen hohen Strom für schnelles Laden. Darüber hinaus verfügt sie über rote und blaue Ladeanzeigen an der Vorderseite und blaue Umgebungslichter an der Seite, so dass Sie den Ladezustand und den Arbeitsstatus in Echtzeit überwachen können.

2. Produkteinführung

3. Produktfunktion

1. Stromversorgung
Dieses Produkt bietet zwei Arten von Ladekabeln. Sie können ein USB-C auf USB-C-Kabel verwenden, um den Typ-C-Eingangsanschluss des Produkts mit dem Typ-C-Anschluss an der Vorderseite der P5-Konsole zur Stromversorgung zu verbinden. Alternativ können Sie ein USB-A auf USB-C-Kabel verwenden, um den USB-A-Anschluss mit dem USB-Anschluss auf der Rückseite der P5-Konsole zu verbinden. Schieben Sie dann den EIN/AUS-Schalter auf der Rückseite des Produkts auf die "EIN"-Seite, um den Betrieb zu starten.

2. Controller-Ladeanzeigen
Wenn das Steuergerät aufgeladen wird, leuchtet die Ladekontrollleuchte rot und wird von einem Kreis aus blauen Kontrollleuchten umgeben. Wenn das Steuergerät vollständig aufgeladen ist oder sich im Standby-Modus befindet, leuchtet die Ladeanzeige blau, und die umliegenden blauen Kontrollleuchten erlöschen.

Hinweis: Wenn der Batteriestand des P5 Controllers ca. 80 % oder mehr erreicht, kann es sein, dass der Controller aufgrund der Batterieschutzfunktion des Controllers nicht mehr aufgeladen werden kann, wenn Sie es aus der Steckdose ziehen und dann wieder einstecken. Sie müssen warten, bis der Batteriestand des Controllers unter 80 % sinkt, damit es den Ladevorgang fortsetzen kann.

4. Spezifikationen zum Laden

Nominale Eingangsspannung des Ladegeräts	5,30V
Ausgangsstrom (Ladestrom des Controllers)	400-600mA x 2
Hinweise	*2 bedeutet, dass die Parameter der beiden Ladekanäle gleich sind.

5. Spezifikationen des Ladegeräts

Spezifikation der Eingänge			
Projekt	Technische Parameter	Einheit	Anmerkungen
Nenn-Eingangsspannung	5,30V	Vdc	
Bereich der Eingangsspannung	5,05-5,50V	Vdc	
Maximaler Stromverbrauch im Standby-Modus	0,2	W	

Merkmale des Ausgangs			
Prüfgegenstände	Technische Parameter	Einheit	Hinweise
Ladestrom des P5-Controllers	400-600	mA	Der Ladestrom kann sich ändern, wenn die Restladung des Controllers unterschiedlich ist
P5-Controller Vollladezeit	2H	H	Nur zur Information

6. Umweltbedingungen

Artikel	Technischer Index	Einheit	Anmerkungen
Temperatur bei Betrieb	-10-45	℃	
Temperatur bei der Lagerung	-40-70	℃	
Zugehörige Luftfeuchtigkeit	Natürliche Kühlung durch Wind		

7. Mitgeliefertes Paket

1x Controller-Ladestation
1x USB-C auf USB-C Kabel
1x 2-in-1 USB-A auf USB-C-Kabel
1x Benutzerhandbuch

8. Achtung

1. Stellen Sie das Gerät während des Gebrauchs auf eine ebene Fläche und in einen gut belüfteten Bereich.
2. Lagern oder verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in einer feuchten Umgebung oder bei hohen Temperaturen.
3. Um einen Kurzschluss der Ladekontakte zu vermeiden, stecken Sie keine Metallgegenstände in die Ladeschächte des Controllers, da dies zu einer Beschädigung des Produkts führen kann.
4. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Geräts ein trockenes Tuch, um Kurzschlüsse und Schäden zu vermeiden. Verwenden Sie kein Wasser, Alkohol oder andere Flüssigkeiten zum Reinigen des Geräts.
5. Wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, ziehen Sie bitte den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.
6. Wenn das Gerät Regen ausgesetzt war, in Wasser getaucht wurde oder durch einen Sturz beschädigt wurde, verwenden Sie es bitte nicht mehr und senden Sie es zur Reparatur an ein professionelles Reparaturzentrum. Nehmen Sie es nicht selbst auseinander.

1.Panoramica del Prodotto

La stazione di ricarica è progettata specificamente per i controller P5 e P5 Edge, lo che permette la ricarica simultanea di due controller. Utilizza chip intelligenti per rilevare lo stato di carica e fornisce una corrente elevata per una ricarica rapida. Inoltre, è dotata di indicatori di carica rossi e blu sulla parte anteriore e di luci ambientali blu sul lato, che consentono di monitorare lo stato di carica e lo stato di funzionamento in tempo reale.

2.Introduzione del Prodotto

3. Funzione del Prodotto

1.Alimentazione
Questo prodotto offre due tipi di cavi di ricarica. È possibile utilizzare un cavo da USB-C a USB-C per collegare la porta di ingresso Type-C del prodotto alla porta Type-C sulla parte anteriore della console P5 per l'alimentazione. In alternativa, è possibile utilizzare un cavo da USB-A a USB-C per collegare la porta USB-A alla porta USB sul retro della console P5. Quindi, spingere l'interruttore ON/OFF sul retro del prodotto sul lato "ON" per avviare il funzionamento.

2.Indicatori di Carica del Controller
Quando il controller è in carica, l'indicatore luminoso di carica è rosso e intorno ad esso è presente un cerchio di spia blu. Quando il controller è completamente caricato o in modalità standby, la spia di carica diventa blu e le spia blu circostanti si spengono.

Note: quando il livello della batteria del controller P5 raggiunge circa l'80% o più, scollegare e reinsertare il controller per la ricarica potrebbe non funzionare a causa della funzione di protezione della batteria del controller. È necessario attendere che il livello della batteria del controller scenda sotto l'80% per continuare a caricarlo.

4.Specifiche di Carica

Tensione d'ingresso nominale del caricabatterie	5,30V
Corrente di uscita (corrente di carico dell'unità di controllo)	400-600mA x 2
Commento	2s significa che i parametri dei due canali di carico sono gli stessi.

5. Specifiche del caricabatterie

Caratteristiche di ingresso			
Progetto	Parametro tecnico	Unità	Commento
Tensione nominale di ingresso del caricabatterie	5,30V	Vdc	
Intervallo di tensione di ingresso	5,05-5,50V	Vdc	
Consumo massimo in standby	0,2	W	

Caratteristiche di Uscita			
Elementi di prova	Parametri Tecnici	Unità	Osservazioni
Controllore P5 corrente di carica	400-600	mA	La corrente di carica può cambiare quando la carica residua del controller è diversa
Tempo di carica completa del controller P5	2H	H	Nur zur Information

6. Condizioni Ambientali

Elementi del test	Indice tecnico	Unità	Commento
Temperatura di esercizio	-10-45	℃	
Temperatura di stoccaggio	-40-70	℃	
Metodo di raffreddamento	Raffreddamento ad aria naturale		

7. Pacchetto Incluso

1x Stazione di Ricarica del Controller
1x Cavo da USB-C a USB-C
1x Cavo 2-in-1 da USB-A a USB-C
1x Manuale D'uso

8.Attenzione

1. Durante l'uso, posizionare il prodotto su una superficie piana e in un'area ben ventilata.
2. Non conservare o utilizzare il prodotto in un ambiente umido o ad alta temperatura.
3. Per evitare cortocircuiti dei contatti di ricarica, non inserire oggetti metallici nelle scanalature di ricarica del controller, altrimenti il prodotto potrebbe subire danni.
4. Quando si pulisce il prodotto, per evitare cortocircuiti e danni, utilizzare un panno asciutto. Non utilizzare acqua, alcol o altri liquidi per pulire il prodotto.
5. Se il prodotto non viene utilizzato per lungo tempo, scollegare l'alimentazione.
6. Se il prodotto è esposto alla pioggia, immerso nell'acqua o danneggiato a causa di una caduta, smettere di usarlo e inviarlo a un centro di riparazione professionale per la riparazione. Non smontarlo da soli.

1.Presentación del Producto

El estación de cargo está diseñada específicamente para los mandos P5 y P5 Edge, lo que permite la carga simultánea de dos mandos. Utiliza chips inteligentes para detectar el estado de carga y proporciona alta corriente para una carga rápida. Además, cuenta con indicadores de carga rojos y azules en la parte frontal y luces de ambiente azules en el lateral, lo que permite supervisar el estado de carga y el estado de funcionamiento en tiempo real.

2. Introducción del Producto

3.Función del Producto

1.Suministro eléctrico
Este producto ofrece dos tipos de cables de carga. Puede utilizar un cable USB-C a USB-C para conectar el puerto de entrada Type-C del producto al puerto Type-C de la parte frontal de la consola P5 para la alimentación. También puede utilizar un cable USB-A a USB-C para conectar el puerto USB-A al puerto USB de la parte posterior de la consola P5. A continuación, pulse el interruptor ON/OFF de la parte posterior del producto hacia el lado "ON" para iniciar la operación.

2.Indicadores de cargo del Mando
Cuando el mando se está cargando, la luz indicadora de carga es roja y hay un círculo de luces azules de respiración a su alrededor. Cuando el mando está completamente cargado o en modo de espera, la luz indicadora de carga se vuelve azul y las luces de respiración azules que la rodean se apagan.

Note: Cuando el nivel de la batería del mando P5 alcanza aproximadamente el 80%, es posible que desenchufar y volver a enchufar el mando para cargarlo no funcione debido a la función de protección de la batería del mando. Deberá esperar hasta que el nivel de la batería del mando sea inferior al 80% para que continúe la carga.

4. Especificaciones de Carga

Tensión nominal de entrada del cargador	5,30V
Corriente de salida (corriente de carga del mando)	400-600mA x 2
Comentario	2s significa que los parámetros de los dos canales de carga son los mismos

5. Especificaciones del cargador

Características de Entrada			
Proyecto	Technische Parameter	Unidad	Comentario
Tensión nominal de entrada del cargador	5,30V	Vdc	
Rango de tensión de entrada	5,05-5,50V	Vdc	
Consumo máximo en modo de espera	0,2	W	

Características de Salida			
Elementos de prueba	Parámetros Técnicos	Unidad	Observaciones
Controlador P5 corriente de carga	400-600	mA	La corriente de carga puede cambiar cuando la carga residual del controlador es diferente
P5 tiempo de carga completa del controlador	2H	H	Sólo para referencia

6. Condiciones Medioambientales

Elementos de prueba	Índice técnico	Unidad	Comentario
Temperatura de funcionamiento	-10-45	℃	
Temperatura de almacenamiento	-40-70	℃	
Método de refrigeración	Refrigeración natural por aire		

7. Paquete Incluido

1x Estación de carga del mando
1x Cable USB-C a USB-C
1x Cable 2 en 1 USB-A a USB-C
1x Manual del usuario

8. Atención

1. Durante el uso, por favor coloque el producto sobre una superficie nivelada y en un área bien ventilada.
2. No almacene ni utilice el producto en un ambiente húmedo o con alta temperatura.
3. Para evitar cortocircuitos en los contactos de carga, no coloque ningún elemento metálico en las ranuras de carga del mando, o podría dañar el producto.
4. Cuando limpie el producto, para evitar cortocircuitos y daños, utilice un paño seco. No utilice agua, alcohol o cualquier otro líquido para limpiar el producto.
5. Si el producto no se utiliza durante mucho tiempo, desconecte la entrada de alimentación.
6. Si el producto queda expuesto a la lluvia, se sumerge en agua o se daña debido a una caída, deje de utilizarlo y envíelo a un centro de reparaciones profesional para su reparación. No lo desmonte usted mismo.